LOCAL LAW NO. 6 of 2024

A LOCAL LAW amending Chapter 312-12 of the Code of the Town of Southampton.

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Southampton as follows:

SECTION 1. Legislative Intent.

Based on a request from the Highway Superintendent, L.K. McLean Associates, P.C. conducted a traffic engineering study of this intersection. The study recommends the addition of an all way stop control at the intersection of Head of Pond Rd and Lower Seven Ponds Rd. This will create an all way stop intersection.

SECTION 2. Amendment

The Southampton Town Code is hereby amended by adding the underlined words as follows:

§ 312-12

Watermill, Bridgehampton and Sagaponack Hamlets south of proposed Sunrise Highway Extension.

The following intersections are designated as stop intersections, and stop signs shall be erected at such intersections as follows:

A. North of North Road (County Road No. 39) and Montauk Highway (Route No. 27).

Intersection of	Stop Sign on	Entrance From
Head of Pond Road Head of Pond Road	Lower Seven Ponds Road Lower Seven Ponds Road	West East
Lower Seven Ponds Road	Head of Pond Road	North

SECTION 3. Authority.

The Town Board may adopt local laws providing for the regulation of traffic control pursuant to State Town Law 130 and State Vehicle & Traffic Law 1660.

SECTION 4. Severability.

If any section or subsection, paragraph, clause, phrase or provision of this law shall be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, any judgment made thereby shall not affect the validity of this law as a whole or any part thereof other than the part or provisions so adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law.